
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

30 April 2019

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 9 May 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

10.30 am 1.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
14)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 March 2019 (cream paper).

3.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

4.  Responses to Recommendations (Pages 15 - 18)

The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 13 March 2019 meeting:

a) Call-in A29 Realignment Scheme from the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Infrastructure

b) Highways and Transport Improvement Schemes from the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure
c) Draft Guidance on Parking at New Developments from 

the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure
d) Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library from the 

Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities

5.  Appointment of new member to Business Planning Group 

The Committee is asked to appoint a new Conservative member 
to the Group to fill a vacancy.

10.45 am 6.  Economic Growth Plan 2018 - 2023 Action Plan (Pages 19 
- 56)

Report by the Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure and 
the Environment

The Committee is asked to consider progress and the annual 
Action Plan.

11.45 am 7.  Halewick Lane Battery Storage Project (Pages 57 - 72)

Report by Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure and 
Environment and Director of Energy, Waste and Environment.

The Committee is asked to consider the proposal for the 
scheme and the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment contained in the report.

Adjournment for lunch

The Committee will adjourn for half an hour for lunch.

1.00 pm 8.  Highways Maintenance Service Procurement (To Follow)

Report by Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure and 
Environment and Director of Highways and Transport

The Committee is asked to consider the proposed Procurement 
Strategy.

9.  West Sussex Crowd (Pages 73 - 96)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider performance of the West 
Sussex Crowd.

2.45 pm 10.  Business Planning Group Report (Pages 97 - 116)

The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meeting held on 18 March 2019, setting out the key 
issues discussed.

Page 2



The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A).

11.  Requests for Call-in 

There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 
meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers.

12.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 117 - 134)

Extract from Forward Plan dated 24 April 2019.

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio.

13.  Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 

Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc.

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail.

3.00 pm 14.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 20 June 
2019 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include:

 Events Protocol
 Review Integrated Risk Management Plan Action Plans
 2018/19 Fire and Rescue Service Performance Review 

and Annual Report
 HMICFRS Inspection Report
 Highways and Transport Service Area Review – Highways 

Maintenance Plan

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 10 
June 2019.

Page 3



To all members of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

Page 4



Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

13 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley, arrived at 
10.40am
Mr Baldwin
Mrs Bridges, left at 
2.58pm

Mr Jones
Mr McDonald
Mr Oppler, left at 1.25pm

Mrs Purnell, arrived at 
1.25pm
Dr Walsh, left at 1.17pm

Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton, Mrs Brunsdon, Mr Patel and 
Mr Purchese

Also in attendance:  Mr Elkins and Mrs Kennard 

Part I

68.   Declarations of Interest 

 Mr Barrett-Miles as a Member of the County Council’s Planning 
Committee in relation to Call-in: A29 Realignment Scheme – HI20 
18/19

 Mr Elkins as a Member of Arun District Council in relation to Call-in: 
A29 Realignment Scheme – HI20 18/19

 Mr Oakley as a Member of Chichester District Council Planning 
Committee in relation to Call-in: A29 Realignment Scheme – HI20 
18/19 and as a Member of Chichester District Council in relation to 
Draft Guidance on Parking in New Developments 

 Mr Oppler as a Member of Arun District Council in relation to Call-
in: A29 Realignment Scheme – HI20 18/19

 Dr Walsh as a Member of Arun District Council in relation to Call-in: 
A29 Realignment Scheme – HI20 18/19

69.   Minutes of 14 January 2019 Meeting 

69.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 14 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

70.   Minutes of 30 January 2019 Meeting 

70.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 30 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

71.   Responses to Recommendations 

a) Cabinet Member’s Response to the Committee’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Recommendations on the Operations and Public Protection 
Savings Proposals.   

71.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Operations and Public Protection 
Savings Proposals.   

b) Cabinet Member’s Response to the Committee’s 
Recommendations on the Savings Proposals – Community 
Initiative Fund

71.2 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Savings Proposals – Community 
Initiative Fund

71.3 Members made the following comments: 

 Highlighted that there should be no reduction in the Community 
Initiative Fund as it was considered to be extremely valuable and 
engaged members with the voluntary sector. 

72.   
[...]
ways and Infrastructure to withdraw this 
decision and reconsider it in light of the concerns expressed by members 
today, and that any further decision which commits the County Council to 
any course of action relating to this is not published until after the current 
public consultation takes place, in which all contributions are given close 
consideration.

72.15 A vote was held and the proposal was carried. 

72.16 Resolved – That the Committee:-

1) Supports, in principle, the need for the A29 Realignment Scheme.

2) Calls on the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure to 
withdraw this decision and reconsider it in light of the concerns 
expressed by members today, and that any further decision which 
commits the County Council to any course of action relating to this 
is not published until after the current public consultation takes 
place, in which all contributions are given close consideration.

3) Agrees for the BPG to look into the current process surrounding the 
initial costing of major projects. 

73.   Highway and Transport Improvement Schemes 

73.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director Economy, 
Infrastructure and Environment and Director of Highways and Transport 
(copy appended to signed minutes).  

73.2 Mike Elkington, Head of Planning Services, Michele Hulme, Assistant 
Head of Highways Operations, Matt Davey, Director of Highways and 
Transport and Ian Patrick, Local Transport Improvements Manager 
introduced the report, which addressed the identification, assessment, 
prioritisation and funding of highway and transport improvement schemes, 
including the role of members and the use of developer contributions. 

73.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the report, but highlighted the importance of 
transparency and oversight as the current approach was seen as 
overly bureaucratic and suggested a future report be brought back 
to the Committee on an annual basis. 

 Queried the cos
[...]
nce that had been in place by those 
authorities, including the need for audit trails. 

73.4 Resolved – That the Committee:- Agrees the way forward suggested 
in the report, with a request that an Annual Programme of 
Highways Works for each area be brought to the relevant County 
Local Committee (CLC). 

74.   Draft Guidance on Parking at New Developments 

74.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director of 
Economy, Infrastructure & Environment and Director of Highways and 
Transport (copy appended to signed minutes).  

74.2 Paul Eagle, Principal Planner, Mike Elkington, Head of Planning 
Services and Matt Davey, Director of Highways and Transport introduced 
the report which gave an overview of the review undertaken taken of the 
current approaches to parking resulting in the prepared new draft 
‘Guidance on Parking at New Developments’. The Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure would be asked to approve the new guidance 
in March 2019. 

74.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the review, noting that it was long overdue in view of the 
current insufficiency of parking on new developments, in particular 
multi-occupancy dwellings and highlighted that parking provision 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



should be seen as a necessity and not an amenity. Also questioned 
the validity of the guidance if district and borough councils had their 
own parking standards, and requested an amendment to the text to 
include ‘In the absence of parking standards at district and borough 
council level, this County Council guidance should be referred to’.

 Suggested an amendment to the text to deal with developments 
under 10 dwellings, and to consider the use of whole numbers in 
parking space calculations as opposed to fractions, also highlighting 
the need for cycle space provision. Mr Davy advised that it was 
common practise to use fractions in calculations, with developers 
being used to this method. He advised that he would seek further 
clarity on cycle parking requirements. 

 Requested a link to the colour maps of Parking Behaviour zones and 
a comparison of previous verses new guidance and also requested 
further clarity on Table 2, D2 of the guidance in relation to vehicle 
standards. 

 Queried the current parking space standards and when these were 
originally set and highlighted the need for guidance on preferred 
sizes and garages.  Mr Eagle advised that he would seek further 
clarification on the standards and specifications. 

 Raised concerns over whether the reduction for parking demands 
offered to developers in the event of a range of travel choices being 
available through travel plans and other sustainable travel initiatives 
would be effective. Also suggested the need for special parking 
zones around railway stations. 

74.4 Resolved – That the Committee:

1) Requests an amendment to the text to deal with developments 
under 10 dwellings, and to consider the use of whole numbers in 
parking space calculations and the need for cycle space provision. 

2) Requests an amendment to the text to include: ‘ In the absence of 
parking standards at district and borough council level, this County 
Council guidance should be referred to’ 

3) Requests sight of the revised document once all of the above points 
have been addressed.

75.   Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library 

75.1 The Committee considered a report by Director of Communities (copy 
appended to signed minutes).  

75.2 Rachel North, Director of Communities, Nicola Bulbeck, Executive 
Director Communities and Public Protection, Lesley Sim, Head of Libraries 
Heritage and Registration and Russell Allen, Lead Manager, Library Service 
introduced the report which gave an overview of the Community Hubs 
Programme, its strategic principles and financial implications, and outlined 
the engagement and consultation undertaken for the first Community Hub 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



in Worthing. 

75.3 The 
[...]
at the Committee:

1) Supports the objectives and would welcome a list of the next top 10 
programmes, their costs and implementation schedules. 

2) Requests a progress report in 6 months’ time with a clear outline of 
the decision-making points throughout the process, and a copy of 
the project timeline to be distributed to Committee Members when 
available.

76.   Business Planning Group Report 

76.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

76.2 Resolved – That the Committee endorses the contents of the report 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20, revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s (BPG’s) discussions. 

77.   Requests for Call-in 

77.1 The Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee Business 
Planning Group (BPG) received a request to call-in the proposed decision 
by the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities concerning the 
Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library SSC7 18/19 – decision 
published on the Executive Decision Database on 21 January 2019 and in 
the Member’s Information Service on 21 January 2019. The BPG declined 
the request. 

77.2 The BPG also received a request for call-in of the proposed decision 
by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure concerning the 
A29 Realignment Scheme - decision published on the Executive Decision 
Database on 18 February 2019 and in the Members’ Information Service 
on 18 February 2019 HI20 18.19. The request was accepted by the BPG 
and was heard in Item no.5. 

78.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



78.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 March 2019 
(copy appended to signed minutes). 

78.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

79.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on 
9 May 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm

Chairman

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



Roger Elkins
Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure

03302 223619 (Cabinet Office)

roger.elkins@westsussex.gov.uk 
www.westsussex.gov.uk

Cabinet Office
County Hall
West Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

Mr Andrew Barrett-Miles              15 April 2019
Chairman
Environment, Community & Fire Select Committee

Dear Mr Barrett-Miles

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee – Call-In A29 
Realignment Scheme – HI20 18/19
 
Thank you for making recommendations on the A29 Realignment Scheme which 
will help to deliver the West Sussex Transport Plan and the recently adopted 
Arun Local Plan which has established the principle of strategic development in 
the area and the A29 Realignment as part of the supporting infrastructure 
package.  By providing improved infrastructure to support the economy, I 
consider that the scheme will also help to deliver the West Sussex Plan which is 
our commitment to our residents.  Therefore, it is now up to the County Council 
to deliver the A29 Realignment to support the delivery of development and meet 
the needs of current and future residents. 

It is clear to me from the information given by officers that withdrawing the 
decision would result in delays to the delivery programme.  This is a major 
infrastructure project with multiple funding partners and dependencies, so 
delaying the delivery programme would incur potential legal, financial and 
reputational risks.  Although I acknowledge the level of local concern that exists 
about the scheme that was reflected in the Committee debate and 
recommendations, I also note that the Committee supports, in principle, the 
need for the scheme.  Therefore, I consider that the decision should not be 
withdrawn as to do so would delay the delivery programme and could jeopardise 
delivery of the scheme. 

However, in response to the Committee’s recommendations, I can confirm that 
comments received during the consultation will be taken into account before the 
scheme design is finalised.   I will also ensure that procurement of a design and 
build contractor should only take place provided that no substantive changes are 
required to the scheme.  I hope that these assurances will demonstrate to the 
Committee that the feedback received during the public consultation will be 
given due consideration as the scheme develops. 

I will ensure that the BPG receives information about the process of costing of 
major road schemes.

Highways and Transport Improvement Schemes

The Committee requested that an Annual Programme of Highways Works for 
each area be brought to the relevant County Local Committee (CLC). 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



My understanding is that County Local Committees receive this information each 
year in the round of meetings that takes place in autumn/winter.

Draft Guidance on Parking at New Developments 

The Committee requested amendments to the text to deal with developments 
under 10 dwellings and to consider the use of whole numbers in parking space 
calculations and the need for cycle space provision; and to include: ‘In the 
absence of parking standards at district and borough council level, this County 
Council guidance should be referred to’ and requested sight of the revised 
document once all of the above points have been addressed.

I am undertaking further work to take account of the Committee’s requests 
before publishing this decision.

Yours sincerely

Roger Elkins
Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Dear Andrew,

Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library 

Thank you for your Committee’s recommendations below on Community Hubs 
and Plans for Worthing Library at the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee meeting on 13 March 2019. 

1) Supports the objectives and would welcome a list of the next top 10 
programmes, their costs and implementation schedules.

2) Requests a progress report in 6 months’ time with a clea
[...]
 Local Committee will be 
able to allocate up to 30% of the Committee’s CIF budget to small grant applications. 
Applications will be considered in the same way as West Sussex Crowd applications at 
each CLC meeting. 

The CIF budget for the year 2019/20 is set at £240,000, 30% of this budget is £84,000.

The Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities will be asked to agree to:

The introduction of a small grant application process for the allocation of up to 30% of 
each County Local Committee’s CIF to be used to fund projects with a contribution of no 

Page 132

Agenda Item 12



more than £750 to the project costs.

Decision By Ms Kennard - Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities

West Sussex Plan 
priority

A Council that Works for the Community

Date added to 
Forward Plan

16 April 2019

Decision Month  May 2019 

Consultation/ 
Representations

Representations can be made to the Cabinet Member for Safer, 
Stronger Communities by the beginning of the month in which 
the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 
Documents 
(via website)

None

Author Nick Burrell Tel: 033 022 23881

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050

Page 133

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	6 Economic Growth Plan 2018 - 2023 Action Plan
	Appendix A - EGP Action Plan 19-20
	Appendix B - High Level Measures final

	7 Halewick Lane Battery Storage Project
	Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Report

	9 West Sussex Crowd
	Appendix A - Case Study
	Appendix B - Focus Groups
	Appendix C - CIF analysis
	Appendix D - Microfund report
	Appendix E - Governance and application process

	10 Business Planning Group Report
	Appendix A -  Work Programme 2019-20
	Appendix B - FRS Ops performance report Q3 18-19

	12 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

9 May 2019 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley
Mr Barling, Left at 
2.45pm
Mr Barnard
Lt Col Barton, Left at 
1.30pm

Mrs Bridges, Left at 
3.40pm
Mr Jones
Mr Jupp
Mr McDonald, Left at 
1.05pm

Mr R J Oakley, Left at 
3.00pm
Mr Purchese, Arrived at 
11.35am and left at 
1.30pm

Apologies were received from Mr Oppler

Absent: 

Also in attendance: Mr Elkins, Ms Goldsmith, Ms Kennard and Mrs Urquhart

Part I

80.   Declarations of Interest 

80.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared

 Mrs Bridges declared a personal interest as a Member of Adur 
District Council and as a Member of Lancing Parish Council.

 Mr S Oakley declared a personal interest in the Draft Guidance on 
Parking at New Developments as a Member of Chichester District 
Council.

 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of 
Horsham District Council.

 Mr Jones declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of 
Crawley Borough Council.

 Lt Col. Barton declared a personal interest in item 7 as a Member of 
Adur District Council.

81.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

81.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 13 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

82.   Responses to Recommendations 



a) Recommendations of the A29 Realignment Scheme

82.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the A29 Realignment Scheme.

82.2 The Committee hoped that the Cabinet Member had learnt from this 
experience and that, in future engagement with the Committee will 
happen earlier in the process.

b) Highways and Transport Improvement Schemes

82.3 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Highways and Transport 
Improvement Schemes

c) Draft Guidance on Parking at New Developments

82.4 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Draft Guidance on Parking at 
New Developments

82.5 The Committee asked that the Cabinet Member ensures that the 
Committee has sight of the revised document as requested at the 
last meeting and that the Planning Authorities are consulted first on 
this revised document.

d) Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library

82.6 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Community Hubs and Plans 
for Worthing Library. In response to questions about future 
locations, the Leader anticipated that more information would be 
shared with members within weeks.

83.   Appointment of new member to Business Planning Group 

83.1 Resolved – that Mr Barling be appointed to the Group to fill the 
vacancy.

84.   Economic Growth Plan 2018 - 2023 Action Plan 

84.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director Economy, 
Infrastructure and the Environment (copy appended to signed 
minutes).

84.2 Carolyn Carr, Economic Growth Manager and Sue Cooper, Principal 
Insight Analyst introduced the report with a presentation (copy of 
slides appended to the signed minutes), which highlighted the work 
that has been carried out and showed where the County Council 
was best placed to make a positive difference.

84.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:



 Welcomed the report and was broadly supportive. It asked to 
be kept up to date with progress monitoring at a future 
Business Planning Group. The Committee wanted to be 
assured that the money is making a positive difference.

 Raised concerns that the night-time economy was not 
emphasised strongly enough but was particularly pleased to 
hear of the success of “Let’s Talk about our Towns” which did 
include this issue.

 Concerns were raised about the length of time it is taking to 
get the “The Track” Creative Digital Hub in Bognor Regis in 
place. The Committee would like to have more details.

 Concerns were raised whether the funds spent in support of 
the Plan might have been better spent on basic 
infrastructure.

 With regards to Theme Three: Growing the Green Energy 
County, the Committee would like to see a greater emphasis 
on the links with Climate Change.

84.4 Resolved – That the Committee:-

1. Broadly supports the Economic Growth Plan but requests that 
officers attend a future Business Planning Group to provide update 
on performance measures.

2. Supports a greater emphasis on the development of the night-time 
economy, with the County Council taking a lead coordinating role.

3. Request more details on “The Track” from officers particularly 
regarding the reasons for the delay.

4. Requests that Theme Three strengthens the link with Climate 
Change and the commitments made at the County Council on 5 
April 2019.

85.   Halewick Lane Battery Storage Project 

85.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director Economy, 
Infrastructure and Environment and Director of Energy, Waste and 
Environment (copy appended to signed minutes).

85.2 Following comments from Mrs Urquhart, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Tom Coates, Senior Advisor, Daire Casey, Business 
Development Manager, Siobhan Walker, Programme Manager and Steve 
Read, Director of Energy Waste and Environment introduced the report 
with a presentation (copy of slides appended to the signed minutes). This 
report gave an overview of the project and the business case behind the 
estimated income that will be generated. The report also detailed the 
consultation work that has been carried out. Mrs Urquhart clarified that 
energy storage schemes such as the one proposed operate by purchasing 
electricity when it is cheap at times of low demand, store it in large 



batteries and sell it back to the National Grid at a significantly higher price 
at times of high demand. This helps to balance supply and demand on the 
grid and reduces overall generating requirements.

85.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the report, but wanted reassurance that this is the best 
use of the site. It was acknowledged that, as this is a closed landfill 
site options for development are limited and this use had the 
support of the South Downs National Park Authority. Assurances 
were given that the proposal was based on a strong business case. 
ultimately marketable. Other sites are being considered for similar 
projects.

 Raised concerns over the surface water flooding event that occurred 
in August 2018 and requested reassurance that this project would 
not add to the fears of the nearby residents. It was noted that no 
letters of objection were received to the planning application. The 
timing of the demolition and construction will be crucial as a 
neighbouring landowner is carrying out works currently wand this is 
impacting on the access road.

 Supported the reuse of recycled electric car batteries as an 
exemplar of best practice but queried the warranty on the battery 
life and whether this project will be able to take advantage of 
advances in technology over the life of the project. It was noted 
that the business case assumed the batteries would be routinely 
replaced after 7 – 8 years and would be upgraded accordingly.

 Raised concerns around noise from the site. A risk assessment was 
carried out as part of the planning process and found that the noise 
impact would be minimal as is the case with the operational 
Westhampnett project. There is already some screening around part 
of the site. 

85.4 Resolved – That the Committee:

1. Supports the project but requests that the timing does not conflict 
with work already taking place on the neighbouring site.

2. Request that a comprehensive traffic management plan is produced.

3. Requests that the costs are clearly set out for the final decision 
report.

86.   Highways Maintenance Service Procurement 

86.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Directory 
Economy, Infrastructure and Environment and Director of Highways and 
Transport

86.2 Matt Davey, Director of Highways and Transport and Peter Smith, 
Programme Manager introduced the report with a presentation (copy of 
slides appended to the signed minutes). The report detailed the reasons 



for seeking an independent options appraisal study and the lessons 
learned following withdrawal of the earlier procurement.

86.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the report and the opportunity to seek a better way 
forward subject to there being a clear audit trail of decision making.

 Raised concerns that this approach could still lead to a greater risk 
of legal challenge but was reassured that although this wasn’t the 
primary reason to change there is a genuine belief that this would 
be more resilient and result in better outcomes. This approach 
would also mitigate against contractor failure such as in the case of 
Carillion.

 Questioned staffing levels required and although no increase in 
staffing numbers is envisaged, it noted that Highways, Transport 
and Planning is currently going through a restructuring process and 
this is looking at those staff who have experience of procurement to 
support this work.

 Reiterated its request for a summary of the costs associated with 
the abandoned procurement, including the costs of extending the 
contract with the existing contractor.

 Queried the role of communities in this process and whether town 
and parish councils could have access to the contractors or buy 
additional services. It was confirmed that this would be the case.

 Requested details of Chief Executive’s involvement in the process, 
hoping that he will have an overview of the process.

86.4 Resolved – That the Committee:- 

1. Agrees with the way forward suggested in the report with a request 
that the Chairman seeks clarification on the involvement of the 
Chief Executive. Agrees that the split between contracts is 
appropriate and supports the business case.

2. Requested that information on the new structure of Highways, 
Transport and Planning be tabled at the next Business Planning 
Group on 1 July 2019.

3. Requests that Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
reassures the Committee that there is a clear audit trail for decision 
making for the procurement.

87.   West Sussex Crowd 

87.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

87.2 Nick Burrell, Senior Advisor introduced the report with a 
presentation (copy of slides appended to the signed minutes), which 



addressed some of the highlights and issues that have occurred during the 
first year of the West Sussex Crowd process and that this will be the focus 
for the Governance review. He also shared some of the feedback that had 
been received from applicants about the process.

87.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Supported the idea of micro funding but queried why the total of 
£750 had been agreed as this was felt to be too low. Responses 
from the County Local Committee Chairman also support the micro 
fund but would like to be a higher amount and for the percentage 
figure to be removed as this was felt to be an artificial barrier which 
would put some groups off from applying.

 Raised concerns around the number and distribution of successful 
projects. Could the Committee see a breakdown of successful 
projects by division as there is a perception that deprived divisions 
are lagging behind. Also it was suggested that larger groups like the 
West Sussex Crowd platform but smaller groups can find it quite 
challenging especially for small amounts of funding.

 Raised concerns that there has been a significant rise in 
organisations dropping out of the process. The Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger Communities, added that some of the projects had 
been successful without receiving any CIF funding.

 Requested details of the amount of commission that Spacehive have 
received.

87.4 Resolved – That the Committee supports the idea of a micro fund in 
principle but that it should be set at £1000 and have more flexibility 
in the percentage available.

88.   Business Planning Group Report 

88.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

88.2 Resolved – That the report be noted.

89.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

89.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 May 2019 (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

89.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted and that the A259 
Littlehampton Corridor Improvements be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting.

90.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 



90.1 The Committee requested further details regarding the changes to 
the Executive Leadership Team and how this will impact on the 
service of the Chief Fire Officer.

90.2 Resolved – The Committee asked the Chairman to raise this issue 
with The Leader and Chief Executive through Democratic Services.

90.3 The Committee requested that it carries out the annual review of 
the County Council’s role in Community Safety and decided to focus 
on the issue of “County Lines” drug network. 

90.4 Resolved – The Committee ask that Emily King, Principal Manager, 
Community Safety and Wellbeing attend the next Business Planning 
Group on 1 July 2019.

91.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on 
20 June 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman


